

## SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

# Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: May 18, 2022

Agenda Section: Consent

Agenda Item Title: Approval of Insight Investments, LLC for licensing of Lightspeed

Systems Web Filtering Services.

From: Leonila Pena, Chief of Technology and Andy A. Rocha - Director of

Procurement

The South San Antonio I.S.D. Technology Department would like to recommend Insight Investments, LLC to finance the software licenses for Lightspeed Filtering utilizing the Choice Partners Cooperative Contract# 18/056KD-30. The price proposed is \$60,234.14 annually for five (5) years for a total cost of \$301,170.72.

To comply with Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA), LightSpeed Systems Web Filter will serve as our technology protection measure. It is designed to improve the screening of websites, filter content, and block access to harmful sites on site and off site as required by the Children's Internet Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. §254 (CIPA).

#### **Historical Data:**

South San Antonio ISD must certify compliance with the Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA) to be eligible for Schools and Libraries (E-rate) program discounts on Category One internet access and all Category Two services. The relevant authority with responsibility for administration of the eligible school or library (the Administrative Authority) must certify that the school or library is enforcing an internet safety policy that includes measures to block or filter internet access for both minors and adults to certain visual depictions

**Recommendation:** To approve the five-year agreement with Insight Financial Services for the Lightspeed Systems Web Filtering services.

Funding Budget Code and Amount: 199 E 53 6639 00 929 0 99 0 00



outh San Antonio Outh San Us. D. List.

May 3, 2022

South San Antonio ISD 1450 Gillette Blvd. San Antonio, TX 78224

On behalf of Insight Investments, LLC, I am pleased to present this proposal for the financing of the software license described below according to the terms and conditions indicated herein.

Description of Items	Term	Total Cost	Payment Frequency	Annual Payment
Lightspeed Filter - subscription license (5 years) - 1 license				
Lightspeed Classroom Management - subscription license (5years) -1 license Lightspeed Alert - subscription license (5 years) - 1 license	5-Years	\$301,170.72	Annually	\$60,234.14
Lightspeed MDM - subscription license (5 years) - 1 license				



### PARTNERS Insight Financial Services Contract # 18/056KD-30

extended by Insight.

#### **Terms and Conditions:**

Lease Rates: The lease payment quoted in this proposal has been calculated using an interest rate tied to the current yield of a comparable term Interest Rate Swaps as reported at www.barchart.com for May 3, 2022. The lease rate quoted is subject to change in the event such Interest Rate Swap yields increase. Purchase Order Authorization: With respect to any executed lease proposal outlining the cost, rent, term and equipment to be leased under a Schedule, Lessee agrees that: (a) Lessor may order such equipment from a manufacturer or vendor thereof in Lessor's own name, and (b) in such case, Lessee will indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from and against all claims, actions and/or demands of said manufacturer or vendor resulting from any cancellation or termination of said purchase order in the event that the lease financing of said Equipment contemplated in lease proposal is not consummated. **Conditions Precedent:** This transaction is contingent upon (i) successful execution of mutually agreed upon documentation with Insight and (ii) the review and approval by Insight's Finance Committee. Non-appropriations: Lessee reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to pay the Rent for the Base Term can be obtained. Lessee will do all things within its power to obtain, maintain, and properly request and pursue funds from which the rental payments may be paid including: (i) making provisions for the rent payments to the extent necessary in each annual budget submitted for the purpose of obtaining funding; (ii) using its best efforts to have such portion of the budget approved; and (iii) exhausting all available means in the event such portion of the budget is not approved. If either no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated for the rental payments due under any Schedule, then Lessee shall have the right to terminate the applicable Schedule effective upon the start of the fiscal year for which such funding was not received. Lessee must give Lessor ninety days' notice of any such termination and will provide a written certification that funds have not been appropriated and that such non appropriation did not result from any act or failure to act by the Lessee

Sincerely,

IFS SLED Team 281.210.1221

**Proposal Expiration:** 

SLED-team@ifsleasing.com

Agreed to and Accepted by: South San Antonio Independent School District

This proposal may be withdrawn at any time at Insight's sole discretion and expires 30 days from the date of this letter unless